## **RESOLUTION NO. 24-482**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN SIMEON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT, COUNTY OF SAN LUIS OBISPO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, REQUESTING THE CONSOLIDATION OF THE SAN SIMEON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS ELECTION WITH THE NOVEMBER 5, 2024, PRESIDENTIAL GENERAL ELECTION

**WHEREAS**, the San Simeon Community Services District ("<u>District</u>") is governed by a Board of Directors ("<u>Board</u>") committed to effectively representing the interests of the District's beneficiaries; and

**WHEREAS**, the regular election of the members of the Board is scheduled to occur on November 5, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, the consolidation of the District Board election with the County of San Luis Obispo ("County") general election is in the public interest as it promotes greater voter participation and reduces the overall cost of the election; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to California Government Code section 10400, the District is permitted to request the consolidation of its regular election with the statewide Presidential General Election; and

**WHEREAS,** pursuant to California Elections Code section 10520, upon approval of such consolidation by the County, the District is obliged to reimburse the County for all costs incurred in conducting the consolidated election, thereby assuming financial responsibility for the related expenditures.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the SAN SIMEON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT as follows:

- 1. **Election Consolidation**: The Board hereby requests the consolidation of its upcoming governing board election with the general election conducted by the County of San Luis Obispo on November 5, 2024, pursuant to California Elections Code section 10400.
- 2. **Reimbursement of Costs:** The District commits to reimburse the County fully for all services provided and costs incurred in the conduct of the consolidated election, as mandated by California Elections Code section 10520. This includes, but is not limited to, all direct and indirect expenses such as staffing, equipment, materials, and overhead costs.

**ADOPTED** by the Board of Directors of the **SAN SIMEON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT** on June 6, 2024, by the following roll call votes:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAINED:		
		Chairperson, Board of Directors of the San Simeon Community Services District
ATTES	Т:	
	Faverty, Ed.D. Interi meon Community Se	m General Manager rvices District
APPRO	OVED AS TO FORM	:
District	Legal Counsel, Nub	ia I. Goldstein